Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest rates and foreign currency rates, while all
other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key variables to project the
impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group as at 31 December 2011.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by the same
magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management to mitigate the effect
of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Bank proactively seeks to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise
losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit after tax and its equity to an immediate up and down
+/-100 basis point (‘bps’) (2010: +/-50 bps) parallel shift in the interest rate.

		  Group and Bank
					   Impact
					   on profit		  Impact
					   after tax		  on equity

	 2011				   RM’000		  RM’000

+100 bps	 (24,313)	 (88,494)
-100 bps	 24,548	 95,207

2010*

+50 bps	 (11,227)	 (54,120)
-50 bps	 11,242	 55,936

	 *In 2010, 50 bps was reported.

The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on fixed income instruments held in the trading portfolio and earnings movement
for all short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to one year) that is not held in the trading
portfolio. Earnings movement for the short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities uses a set of risk weights with its respective time
band to simulate the 50 bps interest rate change impact. For assets and liabilities with non fix maturity e.g. current and savings accounts, certain
assumptions are made to reflect the actual sensitivity behaviour of these interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Impact on equity represents the changes in fair values of fixed income instruments held in the available-for-sale portfolio arising from the shift
in the interest rate.

(ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates on the
consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

	 2011	 2010
	 Impact	 Impact
	 on profit	 on profit
	 after tax	 after tax

Group and Bank	 RM’000	 RM’000

+5%	 1,036	 771
-5%	 (1,036)	 (771)

150 RHB INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD  |  Annual Report 2011

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2011 (continued)

4
0

FI

N
AN

CI
AL

 R
IS

K
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
(C

O
N

TI
N

U
ED

)

C
M

ar
ke

t r
is

k
(c

on
ti

nu
ed

)

In

te
re

st
 r

at
e

ri
sk

Th

e
ta

bl
es

 b
el

ow
 s

um
m

ar
is

e
th

e
G

ro
up

’s
 a

nd
 th

e
Ba

nk
’s

 e
xp

os
ur

e
to

 in
te

re
st

 ra
te

 r
is

ks
. T

he
 c

ar
ry

in
g

am
ou

nt
 o

f a
ss

et
s

an
d

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
(i

nc
lu

de
s

no
n-

fin
an

ci
al

 in
st

ru
m

en
ts

[…]

minimizing risk to earnings and capital from changes in interest rates, interest rate risk to earnings is controlled using Management Action Triggers
(‘MATs’) and identified escalation procedures.

Stress testing is also performed regularly to determine the adequacy of capital in meeting the impact of extreme interest rate movements on the
balance sheet. Such tests are also performed to provide early warnings of potential extreme losses, facilitating proactive management of interest
rate risks in an environment of rapid financial market changes.

The impact of changes in interest rate to net earnings and economic value for the Bank as at 31st December 2011 and 31st December 2010 are
shown below:

232 RHB INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD  |  Annual Report 2011

11.0 	 INTEREST RATE RISK/RATE OF RETURN RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK (CONTINUED)

Table 18a: Interest Rate Risk/Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book as at 31st December 2011

	 Impact on Position as at Reporting Period (100 basis points) Parallel Shift

	 Increase/(Decline) in Earnings	 Increase/(Decline) in Economic Value
Currency	 (RM’000)	 (RM’000)

	 Impact based on	 Impact based on	 Impact based on	 Impact based on
	 +100 basis points	 -100 basis points	 +100 basis points	 -100 basis points

MYR	 (28,521)	 28,521	 (127,377)	 127,377
USD	 110	 (110)	 (1)	 1
Others*	 160	 (160)	 (2)	 2

Total	 (28,251)	 28,251	 (127,380)	 127,380

Table 18b: Interest Rate Risk/Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book as at 31st December 2010

	 Impact on Position as at Reporting Period (100 basis points) Parallel Shift

	 Increase/(Decline) in Earnings	 Increase/(Decline) in Economic Value
Currency	 (RM’000)	 (RM’000)

	 Impact based on	 Impact based on	 Impact based on	 Impact based on
	 +100 basis points	 -100 basis points	 +100 basis points	 -100 basis points

MYR	 (27,760)	 27,760	 (126,936)	 126,936
USD	 30	 (30)	 0	 0
Others*	 160	 (160)	 (2)	 2

Total	 (27,570)	 27,570	 (126,938)	 126,938

Note: * Inclusive of GBP, EUR, SGD, etc

In 2010, 50bps was reported. For year-to-year comparison, the impact has been increased to 100bps.

In 2011, the impact has been increased to 100bps in line with industry practice. The impact to net earnings above represents financial assets
and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:
•	 Interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities with residual maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to one year that is not captured in the trading

portfolio are slotted into time bands based on the maturity or re-pricing tenure whichever that is earlier.